
 
THOMSON GRAND PRIX SERIES 2003 
 
For the second year running, Thomson Holidays have very generously agreed to provide eight training 
bursaries for the Children 1 & Children 2 age categories in the ESC Grand Prix Series. 
 
The bursaries will be awarded to the Grand Prix Series winners in each of the four years of Children’s 
racing (male & female). So, for this season the years will be 1992, 1991, 1990 & 1989. Children’s 
results will be processed for each year of birth rather than for the age group and, as standard, the best 
three results will count.  
 
The bursaries will be for two weeks fully inclusive training at the British Ski Academy in Les Houches 
near Chamonix in France.  There is no cash alternative. 
  
All racers, from the appropriate years of birth, competing in the Grand Prix series will be eligible for the 
bursaries regardless of which home nation governing body they are registered with.  
 

AGE GROUP CATEGORIES 
 
Grand Prix Points are awarded to the first 5 males or females in each age group, who 
successfully finish a race, as follows: 
1st place - 7 points, 2nd - 5 points, 3rd - 3 points, 4th - 2 points, 5th - 1 point 
 
In order to determine the winners of the Thomson training bursaries, the Children 1 and 
Children 2 categories have been replaced by Year of Birth categories: 89, 90, 91 and 92. 
 
OVERALL MALE/FEMALE CATEGORIES 
 
Grand Prix Points are awarded to the first 15 competitors of each sex, who successfully finish a 
race, as follows: 
1st place - 24 points, 2nd - 21 points, 18, 15, 13, 11, 9, 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, 15th place - 1 point 
 
Where two or more competitors in a category obtain identical times in a race, they will all 
receive Grand Prix Points appropriate to the tied position. Thus, if two competitors in the 
overall male category are 2nd equal, they both receive 21 points. The next competitor in the 
category (4th) receives 15 points. 
 
In each Ranking List, each racer's Grand Prix Series Points will be calculated as the sum of 
their best three Grand Prix Race Points. 
 
If two or more potential winners have the same number of Grand Prix Series Points at the end 
of the Series, they will be separated by referring to their 4th best GP Race Points and, if still 
equal, to their 5th best GP Race Points. If necessary, reference will then be made to the race 
positions (i.e. number of firsts etc.) in order to determine the final positions. 
 
Under no circumstances will the Thomson training bursaries be offered to joint winners. If 
application of the above rules fails to produce a single winner for each bursary, reference will 
be made to the results of each Grand Prix in reverse order, starting with the final event until a 
single winner emerges. 
 
Competitors who have gained Grand Prix Race Points in only one or two races will be included 
in the final Ranking List. 



THOMSON GRAND PRIX RACE SERIES 2003
FINAL RANKINGS

AGE MALE

1  2  3  4  5 TOTAL
NAME YOB CAT CLUB ROS HEMEL SWAD CHAT NOR
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Alexander Green 78 S    /SC 7 5 7 19
Paul Telling 82 S WYC/DRA 5 3 5 13
Andrew Hjort 65 S RAV 7 1 2 3 12
Martin Skedge 71 S NOR 3 7 10
Thomas Plank 83 S BRO/DRA 2 7 9
Robert Rey 80 S ROS 5 5
Christopher Pyle 79 S RAV 5 5
Peter Thelwell 83 S SHK/DRA 3 3
James Crompton 83 S PND/ROS 3 3
John Williams 50 S NOR 2 2
Carl Ryding 61 S PND 1 1 2
Alasdair MacDonald 79 S AVO/WYC 2 2
Christopher Boardwell 81 S SA 2 2
James May 83 S JNA 1 1
Denis Cadman 62 S STS/DRA 1 1

Adam Lee 84 J2 RAV 7 7 7 7 21
Georgie Hunt 84 J2 HEM/SC 7 5 12
David Hatcher 85 J2 CAR/K 5 3 3 11
David Ryding 86 J2 PND/SSP 3 5 2 10
Tom Kenny 85 J2 PND/SSP 5 2 7
Marc Telling 84 J2 WYC 2 3 5
Scott Bryson 85 J2 SSC/RAV 5 5
Craig Ruddick 85 J2 RAV 3 3
Justin Mesut 85 J2 NOR/SC 2 2
Daniel Wyatt 86 J2 PND/BSA 2 2
Philip Harris 85 J2 CAR/DRA 1 1
Michael Hatcher 85 J2 CAR/K 1 1
Richard Coupe 85 J2 NOR/K 1 1
Lee Bennett 85 J2 RAV 1 1
Luke Potts 86 J2 CHR 1 1

William Latham 87 J1 PND 7 7 7 21
Antony Heaversedge 87 J1 SHK/DRA 7 2 7 5 3 19
Adam Lambert 88 J1 HEM 3 3 3 5 11
Richard Grenfell 87 J1 TOQ 5 1 1 7
Harry Hunt 87 J1 HEM/SC 5 5
Benjamin Wheeler 88 J1 BRO/K 3 2 5
Samuel Wyer 88 J1 GLO/BSA 5 5
Colin Armstrong 88 J1 EXD 2 2 4
Joel Wyatt 88 J1 JNA 2 2
Oliver Robinson 88 J1 ALD 1 1
Craig Wallduck 88 J1 BAS 1 1
James Lawton 87 J1 PND/CAD 1 1



AGE MALE

1  2  3  4  5 TOTAL
NAME YOB CAT CLUB ROS HEMEL SWAD CHAT NOR
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Luke McCarthy 89 89 HEM 7 7 5 5 5 19
Mike Owen 89 89 BRO/K 5 7 2 3 15
Simon Watson 89 89 CAR 1 3 2 3 8
Stuart Riches 89 89 NOR/DRA 7 7
Peter Whelan 89 89 SPR/SPR 7 7
Michael Colyer 89 89 SOU/K 5 1 6
Alasdair Holbourn 89 89 GLO/DRA 3 2 5
Christopher Beck 89 89 LIO 3 3
Thomas Lawton 89 89 PND/CAD 2 2
Blair Jacobs 89 89 MSC/ASC 2 2
Philip Gardner 89 89 SLP 1 1
David Driscoll 89 89 HEM 1 1
Jamie Adcock 89 89 ARW/DRA 1 1

Joe Ogden 90 90 WYC/BSA 7 7 7 21
Benn Hall 90 90 ARW/DRA 5 5 7 5 7 19
James Greenwood 90 90 ASR 3 5 1 9
Jai Geyer 90 90 TAS 1 3 5 9
Thomas Baldwin 90 90 NOR/BSA 3 2 3 8
Hugo Griffiths 90 90 SLP/SLP 3 2 5
Andrew Roose 90 90 LIO 1 2 3
Alexander Ryan 90 90 ARW 2 2
Jake Richardson 90 90 NOR/BSA 2 2
James Knock 90 90 SHK/DRA 1 1
Michael Cumberlidge 90 90 HEM/SC 1 1

Nicholas Robinson 91 91 ALD 7 7 7 21
Jack Evans 91 91 XSC/BSA 5 5 5 15
Edward Gardner 91 91 HEM 2 3 1 7 12
Daniel Curtis 91 91 BWP/JNA 7 2 2 3 12
Samuel Wrench 91 91 BRO/BSA 3 3 6
Michael Thelwell 91 91 SHK/DRA 5 5
Marcus Orrell 91 91 PND/SSP 3 1 1 5
Tommy Hunt 91 91 HEM/SC 5 5
Piers Cadman 91 91 STS/DRA 2 2
Edward Akister 91 91 NOR 2 2
Andrew Watson 91 91 CAR 1 1
Richard Gash 91 91 ARK/DHO 1 1

Jamie Reid 92 92 HEM 7 5 7 7 21
Gerard Flahive 92 92 HEM 5 7 3 5 7 19
Gregory Straw 92 92 ARW/DRA 3 2 5 1 5 13
Remy Holmes 92 92 3 3 2 3 9
James Paxton 92 92 HEM 1 1 2 4
Benjamin Porter 92 92 JNA 3 3



THOMSON GRAND PRIX RACE SERIES 2003
FINAL RANKINGS

AGE FEMALE

1  2  3  4  5
NAME YOB CAT CLUB ROS HEMEL SWAD CHAT NOR
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sally Bartlett 75 S WYC 7 7 7 21
Kate Bowser 83 S SLP 5 5 5 15
Lucy Pyle 82 S RAV 7 7
Janet Payne 82 S CHR 2 5 7
Lucy Newman 79 S HEM 7 7
Carrie Walsh 63 S BAS/SC 1 2 3 6
Nicola Cunningham 83 S ASR 3 2 5
Michelle Stirk 79 S RAV 5 5
Jackie Bowser 52 S SLP 2 1 3
Viv Hazelton 50 S WYC/ASR 3 3
Eilidh McNicoll 83 S GSS 3 3
Catherine Beck 60 S LIO 3 3
Mary Ondrusz 58 S BRO 2 2
Rosemary Hawkins 48 S BOW 1 1

Shanna Prince 86 J2 HEM/BSA 7 7 7 7 21
Jennifer Plank 86 J2 BRO/DRA 5 5 5 1 15
Victoria Lucking 85 J2 RAV/RAV 3 7 10
Nicola Crisp 86 J2 NOR 5 3 8
Katherine Earl 86 J2 JNA/SC 2 5 7
Samantha Wharton 85 J2 KND 3 3 6
Wendy Van Kempen 86 J2 BAS/SC 3 2 5
Alexandra Maclean 86 J2 HEM 1 2 3
Victoria Atkin 86 J2 ALD 2 2
Rebecca Dixon 86 J2 KND 1 1 2
Lesley Mearns 86 J2 TSD 2 2
Emma Yates 85 J2 WYC 1 1

Gemma Harris 88 J1 CAR/DRA 7 7 3 17
Joanna Ryding 88 J1 PND/SSP 7 5 5 17
Nicola Wilson 88 J1 BWP/JNA 3 2 5 7 15
Rachel Adcock 87 J1 ARW/DRA 2 5 2 9
Christine Findlay 87 J1 WYC 7 7
Alice Thelwell 87 J1 SHK/DRA 5 1 6
Anouska Callander 88 J1 WYC 3 2 5
Kerri Prince 88 J1 HEM/BSA 3 1 1 5
Mikaela Wilmot 88 J1 BWP 3 3
Emma Wigman 87 J1 PND 2 2
Emily Goddard 87 J1 GLO/DRA 1 1 2

Gemma Harris wins on number of first places



AGE FEMALE

1  2  3  4  5
NAME YOB CAT CLUB ROS HEMEL SWAD CHAT NOR
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Stephanie Ovenden 89 89 SLP/SLP 7 7 7 21
Lucinda Steggles 89 89 NOR/DRA 5 5 7 7 19
Carly Phillips 89 89 VIK/BSA 5 3 5 13
Natasha Tanner-Wood 89 89 CHR 2 5 7
Anna Wigman 89 89 PND 3 2 5
Sarah Atkin 89 89 ALD 1 1

Abby Clifford 90 90 TEL/DRA 2 7 7 16
Sega Fairweather 90 90 ARW/DRA 7 7 14
Jenny Mashiter 90 90 KND 5 7 2 14
Harriet Slater 90 90 ARW/BSA 1 1 5 2 5 12
Lauren Cadman 90 90 STS/DRA 2 3 5 3 11
Laura Heaversedge 90 90 SHK/DRA 3 5 8
Francesca Simonds 90 90 WYC/BSA 3 1 3 7
Lois Parmenter 90 90 SPR/SPR 1 1

Jayme Baggio 91 91 HEM/ SC 7 7 5 5 7 21
Harriet Steggles 91 91 NOR/DRA 5 5 7 7 5 19
Katie Adams 91 91 SHK/DRA 3 3 3 2 9
Elizabeth Palfrey 91 91 VIK 2 2 3 3 8
Charlotte Evans 91 91 JNA/SPR 2 2 4
Hannah Knowles 91 91 PND/BAS 1 1 1 3
Kirsty Bilton 91 91 JNA 1 1 2

Natalia Harte 92 92 CHT 7 7 7 21
Rachel Hughes 92 92 SSP/SSP 7 7
Kirsty Dixon 92 92 SPR/SPR 5 5



THOMSON GRAND PRIX RACE SERIES 2003
FINAL RANKINGS

 OVERALL MALE

1  2  3  4  5 TOTAL
NAME YOB CAT CLUB ROS HEMEL SWAD CHAT NOR
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Adam Lee 84 J2 RAV 24 24 24 24 72
William Latham 87 J1 PND 21 21 18 60
David Ryding 86 J2 PND/SSP 18 21 13 52
David Hatcher 85 J2 CAR/K 15 18 15 4 48
Georgie Hunt 84 J2 HEM/SC 24 21 45
Tom Kenny 85 J2 PND/SSP 9 18 13 40
Adam Lambert 88 J1 HEM 13 7 7 11 31
Antony Heaversedge 87 J1 SHK/DRA 11 8 11 9 9 31
Marc Telling 84 J2 WYC 15 15 30
Justin Mesut 85 J2 NOR/SC 9 8 6 23
Philip Harris 85 J2 CAR/DRA 9 5 8 22
Scott Bryson 85 J2 SSC/RAV 21 21
Harry Hunt 87 J1 HEM/SC 18 18
Michael Hatcher 85 J2 CAR/K 11 7 18
Daniel Wyatt 86 J2 PND/BSA 15 2 17
Joe Ogden 90 90 WYC/BSA 5 5 4 14
Richard Coupe 85 J2 NOR/K 13 13
Lee Bennett 85 J2 RAV 13 13
Craig Ruddick 85 J2 RAV 11 11
Alexander Green 78 S    /SC 6 2 3 11
Benjamin Wheeler 88 J1 BRO/K 6 3 9
Samuel Wyer 88 J1 GLO/BSA 8 8
Lee Ruddick 86 J2 RAV 8 8
Benn Hall 90 90 ARW/DRA 3 5 8
Colin Armstrong 88 J1 EXD 4 4 8
Oliver Robinson 88 J1 ALD 7 7
Thomas Plank 83 S BRO/DRA 7 7
Richard Grenfell 87 J1 TOQ 7 7
Paul Scott 86 J2 NOR 6 6
Stuart Riches 89 89 NOR/DRA 5 5
Paul Telling 82 S WYC/DRA 3 1 4
Martin Skedge 71 S NOR 2 2 4
Luke Potts 86 J2 CHR 4 4
Matthew Brooke 85 J2 TOQ 3 3
Andrew Hjort 65 S RAV 2 2
Jack Buchanan 86 J2 BRO 2 2
Andrew Rowe 84 J2 WYC 1 1
Nicholas Robinson 91 91 ALD 1 1
Luke McCarthy 89 89 HEM 1 1



THOMSON GRAND PRIX RACE SERIES 2003
FINAL RANKINGS

 OVERALL FEMALE

1  2  3  4  5 TOTAL
NAME YOB CAT CLUB ROS HEMEL SWAD CHAT NOR
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Shanna Prince 86 J2 HEM/BSA 24 24 24 24 72
Joanna Ryding 88 J1 PND/SSP 21 18 21 60
Gemma Harris 88 J1 CAR/DRA 21 18 18 57
Nicola Wilson 88 J1 BWP/JNA 11 4 18 24 53
Stephanie Ovenden 89 89 SLP/SLP 13 13 15 41
Sega Fairweather 90 90 ARW/DRA 18 21 39
Lucinda Steggles 89 89 NOR/DRA 2 6 15 11 32
Jenny Mashiter 90 90 KND 15 15 1 31
Harriet Steggles 91 91 NOR/DRA 7 13 9 6 29
Jennifer Plank 86 J2 BRO/DRA 8 11 6 25
Sally Bartlett 75 S WYC 8 8 8 24
Rachel Adcock 87 J1 ARW/DRA 4 9 5 9 23
Victoria Lucking 85 J2 RAV/RAV 6 15 21
Christine Findlay 87 J1 WYC 21 21
Jayme Baggio 91 91 HEM/ SC 8 4 4 7 19
Anouska Callander 88 J1 WYC 1 7 11 19
Kerri Prince 88 J1 HEM/BSA 5 7 7 19
Katherine Earl 86 J2 JNA/SC 5 13 18
Mikaela Wilmot 88 J1 BWP 3 13 16
Lucy Pyle 82 S RAV 11 11
Alice Thelwell 87 J1 SHK/DRA 6 2 2 10
Carly Phillips 89 89 VIK/BSA 9 9
Harriet Slater 90 90 ARW/BSA 5 4 9
Emma Wigman 87 J1 PND 9 9
Abby Clifford 90 90 TEL/DRA 3 5 8
Nicola Crisp 86 J2 NOR 3 2 5
Lauren Cadman 90 90 STS/DRA 3 1 4
Emily Goddard 87 J1 GLO/DRA 3 3
Katie Adams 91 91 SHK/DRA 2 2
Samantha Wharton 85 J2 KND 1 1
Wendy Van Kempen 86 J2 BAS/SC 1 1


